SLG55221-120010
SLG55220-120010
Dual Rail High Voltage Gate Driver
Block Diagram
Features
• 5 V Power supply
• Drain Voltage Range 1.0 V to 20 V
• Internal Gate Voltage Charge Pump

at source voltages ranging from 1.0V to 20V.
A ‘Low Drive’ version of the device,   is available to support applications where FET Vgs cannot exceed 8V.
Ordering Information
Pin # Pin Name Type Pin Description
VCC 1 Power Supply Voltage
2 ON Input CMOS Logic Level. See SLG55251 for Control Input ON# instead of ON.
3 DIS2 Output Discharge Connection for Load2
4 GND GND Ground
5 D Input FET Drain Connection (Connect to FET with highest VD voltage)
6 S/DIS1 Input/Output Source Connection,
Discharge Connection for Load1
7 G1/G2 Output FET Gate Drive for FET1, FET2
8 PG Output CMOS Power Good Signal
Exposed
Bottom
Pad
GND GND Ground
Part Number
Ramp Slew
Rate
(Volts/ms)
Delay Time
(ms)
Discharge
Resistor
(ohms) Package Type
SLG55220 -120010V 1.30 0.50 200 TDFN-8
SLG55221-120010V 1.30 0.50 200 TDFN-8
SLG55220  -120010VTR 1.30 0.50 200 TDFN-8 - Tape and Reel (3k units)
SLG55221-120010VTR 1.30 0.50 200 TDFN-8 - Tape and Reel (3k units)
Datasheet 8-Jun-2023
CFR0011-120-01
Revision 1.03
Page 2 of 9 ©2023 Renesas Electronics Corporation
SLG55221-120010
SLG55220-120010
Dual Rail High Voltage Gate Driver
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Min. Max. Unit
VD or VS to GND -0.3 40.0 V
Voltage at Logic Input pins -0.3 6.5 V
Current at input pin -1.0 1.0 mA
Storage temperature range -65 150 °C
Operating temperature range -55 125 °C
Junction temperature -- 150 °C
ESD Human Body Model -- 2000 V
ESD Machine Model -- 200 V
Electrical Characteristics
TA = -10 °C to 75 °C
Parameter Description Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
VCC Supply Voltage 4.75 5.0 5.25 V
TVCC_RAMP VCC Ramp-up Rate See Note 1 0.25 -- -- V/ms
Iq Quiescent Current
VG not ramping
FET = ON -- -- 80 A
VG not ramping
FET = OFF -- 0.1 1 A
VG ramping
FET = OFF to ON
-- 600 1500 A
VD FET Drain Voltage
SLG55220 0.95 -- 5.25 V
SLG55221 1.0 -- 20 V
VGS Gate-Source Voltage
SLG55220 4.0 4.7 6.0 V
SLG55221 8.0 -- 13 V
CG FET Gate Capacitance 500 -- 18000 pF